

## The Deogarh Municipal Council (Postponement of Elections) Act, 1979 Act 5 of 1979

Keyword(s): Municipal Council, Postponement of Elections, Deogarh

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

## ORISSA ACT 5 OF 1979

## \*THE DEOGARH MUNICIPAL COUNCIL (POSTPONEMENT OF ELECTIONS) ACT, 1979

[Received the assent of the Governor on the 18<sup>th</sup> March 1979 first published in an extraordinary issue of the Orissa Gazette, dated the 21<sup>st</sup> March 1979]

## AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE POSTPONEMENT OF ELECTIONS TO THE DEOGARH MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

**B**E it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Orissa in the Thirtieth Year of the Republic of India, as follows:-

Short title and commence ment.

**1.** (1) This Act may be called the Deogarh Municipal Council (Postponement of Elections) Act, 1979.

Postponement of Election.

2. Notwithstanding anything contained in the Orissa Municipal Councils (Postponement of Elections) Ordinance, 1978,-

Orissa Ordinance No.8 of 1978

(a) the stages of the proceedings for holding election for the reconstitution of the municipal council of the Deogarh Municipality in the district of Sambalpur as constituted under the Orissa Municipal Act, 1950 which were postponed by the Deogarh Municipal Act, 1950 which were postponed by the Deogarh Municipal Council (Postponement of Elections) Ordinance, 1979 shall be carried out from such date as the State Government may fix, so, however, that the aforesaid elections shall be completed by a date not later than the 1<sup>st</sup> day of August 1979; and

Orissa Act 23 of 1950. Orissa Ordinance No.1 of 1979.

(b) upon fixation of a date under clause (a), the election officer shall issue fresh notice calling for nominations and shall take all further action in accordance with the provisions of the said Act.

Repeal and savings.

**3.** (1) The Deogarh Municipal Council (Postponement of Elections) Ordinance, 1979, is hereby repealed.

Orissa Ordinance No. 1 of 1979.

(2) Notwithstanding such repeal, any order made, anything done or any action taken under the said Ordinance shall be deemed to have been made, done or taken under this Act.